
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 19 April 2021 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
marianne.unwin@wyre.gov.uk 

Tel: 01253 887326  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 
6.00 pm, remote access via WebEx.  
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting on Wyre 
Council's YouTube page (https://www.youtube.com/user/WyreCouncil/) 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1 March 2021. 
 

 

4.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update and 
planning 
 

(Pages 3 - 18) 

 The Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer), Clare 
James, has submitted a report updating the committee about the 
delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 
 

 

5.   Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group - draft report 
 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 The Chairman of the Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group, 
Councillor Howard Ballard, submitted the task group’s draft report and 
recommendations. Members of the committee will have an opportunity 
to comment and ask questions. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

26 April 2021 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/2022 – Update report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/2022. 

2. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the committee considers their desired focus/areas of work for the 
remainder of the 2021/2022 period. 

 3.2 
 
 

That the report be noted. 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current, Paused, and Requested Work 
 
3.1    Review of the Citizens Advice Lancashire West 
         

Following a suggestion at the O&S Committee meeting held on 27 
January 2020, and a discussion at the meeting held on 18 January 2021, 
it was agreed that a task group would be set up to review the service 
provisions provided by Citizens Advice Lancashire West Service. 
 
The task group’s final meeting was held on 22 March 2021. The group has 
put forward three recommendations and they have agreed that a draft 
report be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 26 
April 2021 meeting, and subsequently, the final report will go to Cabinet at 
their 2 June meeting for consideration. 
 

3.2    Review of Wyre’s Call-in procedures 
 

It was agreed at the committee’s 18 January 2021 meeting that a small 
review group would be set up to look into how a Call-in meeting should be 
structured and chaired, taking into account lessons learned from previous 
Call-in meetings, whether different procedures are needed for Portfolio 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 

Holder decisions and Cabinet decisions, and interviewing Cabinet 
members, other councillors etc. 
 
This work had been paused at the request of the Monitoring Officer. At the 
last meeting, it was agree by the committee that the work was able to 
resume.  
 
Since this meeting, the Chairman of this task group, Councillor Matthew 
Vincent, has asked for it to be suspended. The committee need to discuss 
and decide whether to proceed with this task group. 

 
3.2    Review of District Enforcement Task Group 

 
The pilot enforcement scheme was extended, which would have given the 
task group more time to complete its detailed work. The period of 
consultation with residents had also been extended, for a further month, 
and the task group planned to meet on 31 March 2020 to consider the 
responses. 
 
Unfortunately, owing to the pandemic, the Task Group’s work was halted 
and is currently incomplete.  
 
On 4 March 2021 a Portfolio Holder decision was made that extended the 
pilot with District Enforcement until March 2022. 
 
Members declared an interest, at the last O&S meeting, to reconvene the 
District Enforcement Task Group as soon as is possible. The Chairman 
echoed this request and expressed that at the next Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting this task group will commence. 
 
Please see the attached the original scoping document for this task group 
at appendix 2. 
 

 
Other Future Planned Work 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review of Wyre’s contract with the YMCA 
 
Following the last meeting, the committee expressed their interest in 
commissioning a future task group to review the YMCA contract. 
Members agreed that this work be postponed and then revisited once the 
consultant’s report has been completed. 
 
Review of Wyre’s Scrutiny Function 
 
The CfGS (Centre for Governance and Scrutiny) review is now completed 
and a report has been sent to the Chief Executive, Garry Payne with no 
further comments. The final report has now been issued and distributed 
to all O&S members via email. The report is attached at appendix 3. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

There are arrangements in place to set up a workshop session with Ian 
Parry (CfGS) and members of Cabinet, members of Overview and 
Scrutiny, the Corporate Management Team and Democratic Services. 
More information will be provided to confirm the date and time.  
 
The next steps for this task group will need to be discussed. 
 
 

5.   Work Programme 
 

 
 

5.1  
 
 

The O&S Work Programme for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
The layout of the Work Programme has been examined and 
subsequently renewed in order to allow the document to be fully 
accessible for people with impairments and disabilities.  
 
An attempt has been made to prioritise those proje
[...]
O&S) Work Programme: 2021/22 
 

Committee Meetings-  
 

Monday 26 April 2021 at 6pm: Work Programme planning and review 

 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22- planning  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group report  

 

Invited attendees: None. 
 

Monday 07 June 2021 at 6pm: Update on Scrutiny review implementations  

 Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  

 Review of the implementations of the recommendations of Public Conveniences Task Group 

report  

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2021/22 (provisional)  

 Business Plan 2020/21, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: January – March)  

 

Invited attendees: Councillor Bridge (Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder) 

and Ruth Hunter (Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability). 

Maria Blundy (Head of Built Environment) and Mark Billington (Corporate Director 

Environment). 

 

Monday 19 July 2021 at 6pm: Health and Wellbeing theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 Annual update regarding the work of Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee  

 Annual update from the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor Julie Robinson (Co-opted Member of the Lancashire County 

Council Health Scrutiny Committee), County Councillor (To be confirmed) (Chair of the 

Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee), Dr Amanda Doyle OBE (Chief Clinical 

Officer for Blackpool and Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Groups), and Dr Adam 

Janjua (Elected Clinical Member and Chair for Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group). 
 

Page 7



Monday 06 September 2021 at 6pm: Corporate and Finance theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 An update on Wyre’s Covid-19 response  

 Business Review of the implementations of the recommendations of the Residents Parking 

Permit Scheme Task Group report  

 Review of the implementations of the recommendations of the Domestic Abuse Task Group: 5 

years on 

 ss Plan 2021/22 – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 1: April – June) 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council), Garry Payne (Chief 

Executive). 

Councillor Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder), Carl 

Green (Head of Engineering Services) and Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health 

and Community Safety). 

 

Monday 18 October 2021 at 6pm: (No theme allocated) 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

Invited attendees: None. 

 

Monday 22 November 2021 at 6pm: Resources and Finance theme  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 Cost profiles- benchmarking results 2021/22  

 Fees and Charges- draft  

 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: July – September)  

 

Invited attendees: Councillor Alan Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) 

and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 

 

Monday 17 January 2022 at 6pm: Corporate theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update and planning  

 Business Plan 2022/23 

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2022/23 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council) and Garry Payne 

(Chief Executive), Marianne Hesketh (Corporate Director Communities), Mark Billington 

(Corporate Director Environment) and Maria Blundy (Head of Built Environment). 
 

Monday 28 February 2022 at 6pm: Police and Community Safety theme  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review 
Page 8



 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 3: October – December)  

 

Invited attendees: Kevin Lister (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head of 

Environmental Health & Community Safety) and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood 

Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 25 April 2022 at 6pm: Work Programme Planning and Review 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – planning  

 

Invited attendees: None.  

 

Task Group Reviews-  
 

Current Reviews:  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group  

 Wyre’s Call-in procedures Review Group (18.01.2021)  

 

Paused Work:  

 Scrutiny Function Review Group.  

This work is on hold as we await the recommendations report from CfGS (Centre for 

Governance and Scrutiny).  

 District Environmental Enforcement Pilot Task Group.  

The contract has been extended until March 2022 to allow the task group to reconvene and 

finalise their recommendations.  

 Poulton to Fleetwood Link Task Group 

The Task Group will re-instate once the stakeholders and authorities have created a feasibility 

study. 

 

Possible review focuses for 2021/22:  

 YMCA Fylde Coast contract (O&S 16.03.2020) 

 Town centres (O&S 16.03.2020) 

 Wyre’s assistance in the response to Covid-19 through policies and procedures (O&S 

16.03.2020) 

 Tourism (O&S 18.01.2021)  

 Anti-Social behaviour (see O&S 27.01.2020- minute number 3&6) 

 Caravan holiday site occupancy and residential status 

 

Looking further ahead:  

 Lancashire ‘Super Hospital’ (due to the announcement by Government 02.10.2020) – the 

public consultation is expected late in 2021.  

 Marsh Mill (extension to the lease that is due to end in mid-2024)  Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

District Enforcement Task Group – Final Scoping Document 
 
 

Review Topic District Environmental Enforcement Pilot 
 

Chairman 
 

Councillor Tom Ingham 

Deputy Chairman Councillor Emma Ellison  
 

Other Members 1. I Amos 
2. R Amos 
3. D Atkins  
4. Fail 
5. Collette Fairbanks 
6. O’Neill 
7. Orme 
8. Stirzaker 
9. Swales 
10. L Walmsley 

 

Officer Support Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
[...]

 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

3 months 

Projected Start Date October 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Chief Executive 

Wyre District Council 

March 2021 

 

Dear Mr Payne, 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
Short Scrutiny Improvement Review – CfGS consultancy support 

I am writing to thank you for inviting the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) to carry out an 
evaluation of the Council’s scrutiny function. This letter provides feedback on our review findings 
and offers suggestions on how the Council could develop its scrutiny process. We would like the 
opportunity as part of this process to facilitate a workshop with Members and Officers, to reflect on 
this review and to discuss options for improvement. 

 

Background
   

The purpose of the review was to give the Council an external perspective on how well the current 
model of scrutiny is functioning, and fulfilling its essential role of policy shaping, holding the 
Cabinet to account and reviewing issues of importance to local communities. 
 
CfGS undertook a review of the current scrutiny arrangements, involving two days of evidence 
gathering through conversations with Members and Officers on 25th and 26th January 2021. In 
addition, we observed an Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting, reviewed key documents, 
and created and analysed a Member survey. [results in appendix 1] 
 
CfGS met with 13 Members and 8 Officers, including the Council Leader, Deputy Leader, members 
of Cabinet, Group Leaders, Scrutiny Chair, Members of the Scrutiny Committee, the Council’s 
Chief Cabinet and Senior Leadership Team as well 
[...]
hat the Chair leads the overall purpose and 
objective of each agenda item and ensures that the committee stays on track to achieve their task. 

Page 17



 

 

We noted that the Chair is respected and works hard to lead the committee. His task is made more 
difficult by the weaknesses in the committee and the core skills of members.  

 We would also suggest that the Chair would benefit from further skills and leadership 
training and development 
 

2.9. Committee structure 

 
The single Overview and Scrutiny Committee would appear to be a sensible arrangement, there is 
no justification for additional committees. The capacity and impact of the committee could be 
achieved if required through the use of ‘one-off’ scrutiny events such as task & finish groups, 
enquiry sessions, or extra single subject meetings. 

2.10. External engagement 
 

Regarding public engagement, scrutiny could explore and experiment with ways to allow greater 
access, openness and involvement. This could include inviting the public to offer ideas for work 
programmes and greater use of social media channels for resident input and communicating the 
progress and impact of scrutiny work. 

 

2.11. Member workshop 

This review incorporates a Member Workshop to share and discuss the review findings and 
recommendations to build and improve scrutiny. We would welcome an early date to arrange this. 

 
Thank you and acknowledgements 
 
We would like to thank the Chair, Members of the O&S Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet Members, 
and Officers who took part in interviews for their time, insights and open views. We would also like 
to thank Emma Keany for her help and support in organising this review.  
 
 
 
Yours sincerely,   
 
Ian Parry 
Head of Consultancy 
 
 

Page 18



 1 

 C  
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West  

Task Group 
 

Draft Report 
 

Chairman:  
 

Councillor Howard Ballard 
 

Task Group Members: 
 

Councillor Julie Robinson 
Councillor Lorraine Beavers 
Councillor Colette Fairbanks 
Councillor Rachel George 
Councillor Huw Williams 
Councillor David Gerrard 
Councillor Holly Swales 

Councillor Callum Baxter 
Councillor Emma Ellison 

Councillor Ian Amos 
Councillor Rita Amos 

Councillor Sue Catterall 
 
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman: Councillor John Ibison 

 

APPENDIX 1 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 2 

 
 
 

 Introduction Page 3 
 

 Aims of review  
 

Page 4 

 The review process 
 

Page 4 

 Summary of evidence provided by Diane Gradwell (Chief Executive, 
Citizens Advice Lancashire) and Guy Simpson (Advice Services 
Manager, Citizens Advice Lancashire West). 

 

Page 5-6 

 Summary of evidence provided by Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities) and Mark Broadhurst (Head of Housing and 
Community Services). 

Page 7-8 

 Summary of evidence provided by Councillor Paul Ellison (Wyre 
representative on the Citizens Advice Lancashire West Board) 
 

Page 9 

 Conclusions and recommendations 
 

Page 10 

 Councillors’ attendances 
 

Page 11 

 List of appendices 
 

Page 12 

 Appendices 
 

Page 13-
14 

 
  

Page 20



 3 

  

 
 
 
 
For many years Wyre Council have had a collaborative and effective working relationship 
with the Citizens Advice Service within the borough. The Citizens Advice Lancashire 
West service offers free, confidential, impartial and independent advice and information 
on a wide range of subjects. The service aims to provide the advice people need for the 
problems they face, and improve the policies and practices that affect people's lives. 
 
As the current contract for the Citizens Advice Service was coming up for renewal in 
2021, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to commission a task group to 
review the service and current arrangements.  
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic, Overview and Scrutiny work, in particular task groups, 
has been adversely effected. Therefore, the task group was only able to commence in 
February 2021, 
[...]
ill then be asked a series of questions that establish some key facts 
about the issue that enable the system by scoring the responses to either offer 
access to a waiting room (virtual) where they will be greeted by the next 

Summary of evidence provided by Diane Gradwell (Chief Executive at Citizens 
Advice Lancashire) and Guy Simpson (Advice Services Manager at Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West). 
 

Page 23



 6 

available adviser. The client will also be given the opportunity to book 
themselves an appointment for a later date. 
 

 Refernet network – They have secured the licence for the whole of Lancashire 
and see this as a pan-Lancashire project. There are 78 agencies on board 
largely in Chorley and South Ribble, almost 1700 secure referrals made and 232 
self-referrals from the public 
 

 The cost on the council for Refernet would amount to £10,000. 
 
 
  

Page 24



 7 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Marianne Hesketh and Mark Broadhurst attended the second of three meetings of the 
scrutiny task group where they were interviewed by members.  
 
They both provided an overview of the working relationship between Wyre Council and 
the Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW), and how residents of the borough 
approached the services being provided and gave examples of the successes of the 
Citizens Advice Service during the recent and on-going global Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
Both Marianne Hesketh and Mark Broadhurst were asked a number of questions about 
the quality of the service provided by CALW. The following are relevant to the groups 
aims. 
 

 Question 1.  
Is the service that is provided value for money? 
 
Answer: The service is utilised and well used. 
 
The council no longer need to employ two dedicated officers to deal with debt advice as 
this is provided by the CALW. 
 

 Question 2. 
Opinions of any improvements of the service in the future, knowing the possible 
limitations of funding and resources. 
 
Answer: There are no limitations to the service as CALW
[...]
ervice in the 
coming months.  
 
Following on from their conclusions, the task group proposed the following 
recommendations be made to the Cabinet: 
 
RECOMMENDATION ONE: 
 
That Cabinet wholeheartedly support the continuation of Wyre working with the 
Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW). 
 
RECOMMENDATION TWO: 
 
Wyre Council should look more into the feasibility of a trial into the Digital 
Service Hub proposed by CALW. The group asks that this be included in any 
negotiations with the CALW and that they believe the best place for such a 
service would be at Knott End. 
 
RECOMMENDATION THREE: 
 
That Cabinet look into the possibility of reviewing the current level of funding 
provided to CALW. 
 
The task group believe that there may be more of a demand on the service in the 
coming months, therefore requiring an increase to the current level of funding. 
The possible increase in service users may be caused by the impacts of the 
recent, and on-going, COVID-19 pandemic. Wyre residents may have a higher 
risk of hardship, homelessness, loss of employment, etc. when the Government 
Furlough Scheme ends. 
 
If the required services are not delivered by Citizens Advice Lancashire West, or 
by Wyre Council, in the first instance, this could result in greater financial impact 
on the Borough longer term. 
 

Conclusions and recommendations 
  

Page 28



 11 

 
 

 
There were three meetings of the task group.    
 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

(maximum 3 ) 
 

 
Councillor Howard Ballard 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Julie Robinson 
 

 
2 
 

 
Councillor Ian Amos 
 

 
3 
 

 
Councillor Rita Amos 
 

 
3 
 

 
Councillor Callum Baxter 
 

 
2 
 

 
Councillor Lorraine Beavers 
 

 
2 
 

 
Councillor Sue Catterall 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Emma Ellison 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Colette Fairbanks 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Rachel George 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor David Gerrard 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Holly Swales 
 

 
2 

 
Huw Williams 
 

 
1 

 

Councillors’ attendances 

Page 29



 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A – Citizens Advice Review Task Group – Scoping Document – FINAL 
 
 
 
  

List of Appendices 

Page 30



 13 

  
 

 
Task Group 

Scoping Document - FINAL 
 
 

Citizens Advice - Scrutiny Task Group 
 

Scoping Document  
 

Review Topic Citizens Advice (formerly Citizens Advice Bureau) 
 
 

Chair and Vice-
Chair 
 

Councillor Ballard and Councillor Robinson 

Group Membership Councillors Ballard, Baxter, Beavers, E Ellison, Fairbanks, George, 
Gerrard, Robinson, Swales and Williams.  
 

Officer Support Marianne Unwin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Peter Foulsham (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

- To assess and review the effectiveness and performance of 
the partnership and Service Level Agreement between Wyre 
Council and the Citizens Advice service.  

- To make recommendations to Cabinet on the agreement 
and as to whether it should be extended beyond May 2021.  

 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding  Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework   
 
Contribution to policy development 
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion 
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review 1. To review the current arrangements that Wyre Council and 
Citizens Advice have in place and assess the effectiveness.  

2. To make succinct recommendations to Cabinet regarding 
the details contained in the current service level agreement.  

 

Methodology - Review previous reports and documentation (see below)  
- Review performance data 

APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

X 

X 

Page 31



 14 

- Compare arrangements with other Local Authorities in the 
area  

- Interview witnesses   
 

Scope of Review 
 

The review will focus on the service level agreement between Wyre 
Council and Citizens Advice and not on wider issues surrounding 
debt, etc.  
 

Potential Witnesses - Councillor Paul Ellison (in his role as the council’s 
nominated representative on the CAB Board)  

- Wyre Council officers (could include Corporate Director 
Communities, Head of Contact Centre, Head of Housing 
and Community Services, Senior Engagement Officer etc.)  

- Chief Executive, Citizens Advice Lancashire West  
- Service users 
- Community Groups 
 

Documents to be 
considered 

- Service Level Agreement 
- Scrutiny review report to Cabinet on 18 January 2017 
- CAB performance reports 
- Comparison between the arrangements with different local 

councils 
- Internal statistics 
 

Risks Unnecessarily prolonging what is intended to be a very short 
review of the outputs provided by the current funding arrangement 
with the Citizens Advice service. 

 

Level of Publicity Unknown. 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

A clear recommendation to Cabinet influencing their decision about 
whether or not to continue the agreement beyond 31 May 2021. 
 

Intended Outcomes To recommend whether or not the service provided is meeting 
expectations and is value for money for Wyre Council’s Tax 
payers.  
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

- Two months (two/three meetings) 
 
The task group’s work should be concluded before the Cabinet 
makes a decision on whether or not to continue funding Citizens 
Advice (Lancashire West) beyond the end of the current agreement 
in May 2021. 

Start Date 04.02.2021 at 6pm  
 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning
	WorkProgramme2122
	Scope Enforcement Pilot OS v3
	WyreCouncilScrutinyReview1

	5 Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group - draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 26 April 2021 remote access via WebEx.  
 
Members of the public will be able to view the meeting on Wyre Council's YouTube page 
(https://www.youtube.com/user/WyreCouncil/). 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Matthew Vincent, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Collinson, Cropper, 
E Ellison, Fail, Longton, Minto and O'Neill 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 

 
38 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

39 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1 
March 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

40 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer), Clare James, 
submitted a report that updated the committee about the delivery of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 
 
The Chairman clarified an error in the report at point 3.2 in the final paragraph 
that referred to Councillor Matthew Vincent the Chair of the group. It should 
have stated ‘prospective Chair’ as the group had not met. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Ibison, then proceeded to go through the report. 
 
Members asked about the paused review of Wyre’s Contact with the YMCA 
and the date when the consultant’s report will be completed. Democratic 
Services informed members that once this information was received, the 
committee would be informed.  



 

 
The Chairman proposed that there are further discussions about the recent 
Review of Scrutiny once the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny workshop, 
on 17 June 2021 at 6 pm, with Ian Parry is completed. The committee agreed 
this was appropriate. All members of the committee would be expected to 
attend. 
 
The Chairman proposed that in order to get the Review of the District 
Enforcement Pilot Task Group reconvened, it would be a good idea to, at the 
next meeting, invite Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental 
Sustainability, to provide the committee with an update to see if the original 
task group’s scoping document needed amending. 
 
It was mentioned by the Chairman that the Call-in procedures task group be 
suspended for the time being and then relooked at in the future.  
 
Members discussed topics such as town centres, pedestrianisation, parking 
fees, local tourism and ‘staycations’. Councillor Matthew Vincent suggested 
the commissioning of a task group that would cover the area of the tourism 
offer in Wyre following the impacts of Covid-19 in particular. The Chairman 
echoed this request, and it was agreed by members that at the next meeting 
they would consider a draft-scoping document before the commissioning of 
this task group.  
 
Regarding anti-social behaviour, the Chairman suggested that once the 
current Police and Crime Commissioner election is completed then the 
committee could formulate some future agenda time for this topic, which was 
agreed by members. 
 

41 Citizens Advice Lancashire West Task Group - draft report  
 
The Chairman of the Citizens Advice Lancashire West (CALW) Task Group, 
Councillor Howard Ballard introduced the report and was happy to answer 
any questions from members. 
 
Members asked questions about the need of CALW in the rural areas, the 
levels of funding of the service and the chosen area for the digital kiosk 
service. 
 
Following discussions, it was proposed by Councillor Ballard, seconded by 
Councillor Longton and agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that 
there should be an amendment made to recommendation number three to 
remove “and that they believe the best place for such a service would be at 
Knott End” and to be replaced with “and that the CALW will advise on the 
best location for such a service.” 
 
The Committee then noted the amended report and agreed that it will go to 
the next Cabinet meeting for their consideration. 
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny thanked Councillor Ballard and the 
members of the CALW task group for their hard work and report. Councillor 



 

Ballard additionally thanked the members for their contributions. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.19 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 04 May 2021. 
 


